GND Screw
HEATER
SW1
SW2
SW3
SW4
AUXILIARY
SWITCH
(STANDARD)
ALL SWITCHES
SHOWN WITH
ACTUATOR IN
FULL OPEN
POSITION
AUXILIARY
SWITCH
(STANDARD)
J2
E1E2
1
2
1
4
3
Items within dotted line
indicates internal components
DC
M
12V
3 Terminal
MTA Plug
6
5
2
1
+5v
4
3
J-1
J-2
7
8
+
-
6
5
4
3
8
7
TB-1
2
1
9
10
12
11
D
M
C
-1
0
2
W
5K
4-20mA IN +
Mounted inside Actuator Housing
-12VDC
Sig IN+
+5V
OUT
BLK16
GRY16
TB-1
YEL16
BLU16
0V
GRY
ORG
BLU
p/n 430-11212
p/n 430-10100
RED
BLK
Red - Close
Grn-Open
Red - Close
Grn-Open
W
+
-
4-20
X
M
A
-1
0
5
Span
Zero
p/n 430-10134
4-20mA Out +
12VDC
Power
Supply
Sig Common
GND
Z
S
J2
1
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR DIRECT ACTING
DRAIN
Field Wiring Actuator Wiring
Connect at source ONLY!
P2/3-12PN4-DC (4-20mA in & FB w/ pot voltage)
A
Actuator ships in fully closed position!
Use For:
U
se
s D
M
C
-1
0
2
W
D
-8
5
0
-2
1
3
4
1
6
5
2
1
3
4
Sig IN-
Earth
+12VDC
7.5V
RED22
BLU22
ORG22
RED16
O
N 1   2   3   4   5
4-20mA Out -
26
25
BLU
ORG
1. Actuator is in full CLOSED position.
2. Disconnect BLK motor wire from terminal J1T4.
3. Connect 12vdc to switch card (+ on 1, - on 2)
4. Set FB Pot to 0.300V as measured on J1T3 and J1T2 (+)
5. Reconnect BLK motor wire to J1T4.
6. Connect 4mA signal input.
7. On DMC-102, turn ZERO trimmer CW to move AWAY from 0 degrees.
8. Turn ZERO trimmer CCW to move CLOSER to 0 degrees.
9. Turn ZERO trimmer slowly towards CCW just until GRN LED stays ON.
10. 20mA signal input, actuator is fully OPEN.
11. On DMC-102, turn SPAN trimmer CCW to move AWAY from 90 deg
12. Turn SPAN trimmer CW to move CLOSER to 90 degrees.
13. Turn SPAN trimmer slowly towards CW just until RED LED stays ON.
14. Input 4mA signal to actuator, wait for full CLOSED position.
15. Touchup ZERO trimmer slowly just until GRN LED stays ON.
16. Adjust ZERO trimmer on XMA-105 to read 4mA at XMA (-) & (4-20).
17. Input 20mA signal to the actuator and wait for full OPEN position.
18. Adjust SPAN trimmer on XMA-105 to read 20mA at XMA (-) & (4-20).
19. Again input 4mA signal to actuator, wait for full CLOSED position.
20. Readjust ZERO trimmer on XMA-105 to read 4mA at XMA (-) & (4-20).
21. Input 12mA signal to actuator, wait for mid-stroke position.
22. Check XMA-105 to read 12mA at XMA (-) & (4-20).
23. Return actuator to full CLOSED position before shipping.
NOTE: Voltage output reading at terminals 24 and 25 is linear
to position, but not calibrated for a min and max voltage
value corresponding to position as the 4-20mA output. The
calibration of the DMC-102 and XMA 105 should be checked
after connect a device to terminals 24 and 25
W
-